Total 634 876 862 906 884 926 970 1,016 985 392 8,452
% against the
total cost

8% 10% 10% 11% 10% 11% 11% 12% 12% 5% 100%

Source: JICA Study Team (2017)

Preparatory Study on Himachal Pradesh Forest Ecosystems Management and Livelihoods Improvement Project

Executive Summary S-12 Final Report

8 Project Evaluation

Project Evaluation

The Net Present Value (NPV) and Economic Internal Rate of Return (EIRR) were calculated for
assessment of the economic viability of the Project based on the projected economic cash flow.
The economic life of the Project is assumed to be 40-year. The results of NPV and EIRR are
summarised below. EIRR at 10.6% is higher than the economic opportunity cost of capital at
10.0% indicating that the project is economically viable with a little margin.

Table 7 Results of Economic Analysis
Economic Index Result

NPV (thousand INR ) 228,052
EIRR 10.6%

   Source: JICA Study Team (2017)

A sensitivity analysis is carried out to examine the viability of the proposed Project under
enforceable changes to conditions by changing the benefit and cost levels. The results are
summarised below.

Table 8 Sensitivity Analysis by EIRR
Change of Cost

Change of Benefit
0% -10% -20%

0% (Base
cost)

10.6% 9.5% 8.3%

+10% 9.6% 8.5% 7.4%
+20% 8.7% 7.7% 6.6%

   Source: JICA Study Team (2017)

Economic Benefits

Benefits from each project activity are summarised below.

Table 9 Expected Benefit from Each Project Activity
Component Project Activity Benefit Value (thousand INR)

Sustainable
Forest
Management

Timber / Wood
Production

Deodara (Ceduru deodara)  153,478

 Ban Oak (Quercus leucotrichophora) 1,340

 Chir pine (Pinus roxburghii) 54,764

 Fuelwood /
Fodder
Production

Fuelwood Production  63,695

  Grass Extraction 5,688,975

  Oak Foliage Collection 887,877

 NTFP
Development

Seabuckthorn berry (Hippophae rhamnoidses)